Market risk comprises of three types of risk; currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

21.1.1 Currency risk

 Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund, at present is not exposed to currency risk as its opera�ons are
geographically restricted to Pakistan and all transac�ons are carried out in Pak Rupees.

21.1.2 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates.

a) Cash flow interest rate risk

 The Fund's interest rate risk arises from the balances in savings accounts. The net income for the year would

have increased / (decreased) by Rs. 0.565 million (2018: Rs. 6.181 million) had the interest rates on savings
accounts with the banks increased / (decreased) by 100 basis points.

b) Fair value interest rate risk

 Presently, the Fund does not hold any fixed rate instruments at June 30, 2019, that could expose the Fund to fair

value interest rate risk.

Financial Assets
At Fair value

through profit
or loss

At Amortised Cost Total

- 55,650 55,650
585,604   - 585,604

- 2,347 2,347
- 2,600 2,600

585,604   60,597 646,201

Financial Liabilities
At Fair value

through profit
or loss

At Amortised Cost Total

- 2,063 2,063
- 106 106
- 4,507 4,507
- 6,676 6,676

-

-
-

-----------------------------Rupees in '000'-----------------------------

-------------------------- As at June 30, 2019 -------------------------

-------------------------- As at June 30, 2019 -------------------------

-----------------------------Rupees in '000'-----------------------------

HBL Islamic Stock Fund
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2019

000Annual Report -2019

HBL Islamic Stock Fund
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2019

152Annual Report -2019

 Savings Account
 Habib Bank Limited  5,506  AAA JCR-VIS
 Habib Bank Limited  1,500  AAA JCR-VIS
 Bank Islami of Pakistan  48,164  A+ PACRA
 Dubai Islamic Bank  469  AA JCR-VIS
 Bank Al Baraka   10  A+ JCR-VIS
   55,650

Name of the bank Balance as at
June 30, 2019

Latest available published
rating as at June 30, 2019 Rating agency

Rupees in '000'

21.1.3 Price risk

 Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes
are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instruments or its issuer, or factors affec�ng all similar
financial instruments traded in the market.

 The Fund’s equity securi�es are primarily exposed to equity price risk because of investments held and classified by